

No. 10-945

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

ALBERT W. FLORENCE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS  
OF THE COUNTY OF BURLINGTON *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Susan Chana Lask  
*Counsel of Record*  
244 Fifth Avenue  
Suite 2369  
New York, NY 10001  
(212) 358-5762  
susanlesq@verizon.net

Thomas C. Goldstein  
Amy Howe  
Kevin K. Russell  
Tejinder Singh  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW  
Suite 404  
Washington, DC 20015

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. Strip Searches Of Minor Offenders Constitute A Grave Intrusion On Individual Privacy And Dignity. ....	3
II. Respondents’ Argument That Suspicionless Strip Searches Of Minor Offenders Are Subject To Little Or No Fourth Amendment Scrutiny Lacks Merit. ....	6
III. The Interests Asserted By Respondents In Support Of Strip Searching All Arrestees Are Insubstantial. ....	15
IV. Respondents’ Remaining Arguments For Applying Lessened Fourth Amendment Scrutiny Lack Merit.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	passim
<i>Benjamin v. Malcolm</i> , 564 F. Supp. 668 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	18
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....	3
<i>Bull v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , No. C 03-01840-CRB, 2006 WL 449148 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2006) .....	17
<i>Bull v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 595 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	17
<i>Dodge v. County of Orange</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 41 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	17
<i>Goff v. Harper</i> , 1997 WL 34715292 (S.D. Iowa June 5, 1997) .....	18
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	23
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	8, 22, 24
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	23
<i>Lanza v. New York</i> , 370 U.S. 139 (1962).....	8
<i>Marria v. Broadus</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	18
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002).....	23

<i>Powell v. Barrett</i> , 541 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	13
<i>Safford United Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009).....	3, 6
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	8, 23
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	21
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	24, 25
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	22, 23
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	25

#### **Other Authorities**

Am. Corrs. Ass'n, <i>Core Jail Standards</i> .....	9
Am. Corrs. Ass'n, <i>Performance-Based Standards for Adult Local Detention Facilities</i> (4th ed. 2004) .....	9
Brin Decl., <i>Bull v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 2006 WL 449148 (No. C 03-01840-CRB) (N.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2006) .....	18
William C. Collins, Nat'l Inst. of Corrs., U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Jails and the Constitution: An Overview</i> (2d ed. 2007) .....	17
William J. Cuddihy, <i>Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning</i> (unpublished Ph.D. dissertation) .....	25, 26

#### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	passim
